Clearstart

Memorandum “ WATER

TO: Dr. Mike Murphy

FROM: Tom Fitzwilliams, Clearstart Water

DATE: October 20, 2023

RE: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

This memo provides a summary of the groundwater monitoring completed by Tom Fitzwilliams of
Clearstart Water on October 12, 2023.

Groundwater samples were collected from three monitoring wells (MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4) on the
Murphy property located at 602 Corner Street, Lodi, WI. Monitoring Well MW-1 did not have measurable
groundwater in the well casing and a sample could not be collected. A map showing the location of each
monitoring well is attached as Figure 1. Approximately five gallons of groundwater were purged from each
monitoring well using disposable bailers. Groundwater samples were collected in preserved bottles and
analyzed for Volatile Organic Chemicals (VOCs) using EPA method 8260 by CT Laboratories, a Wisconsin
Certified Laboratory. The full laboratory analytical report is attached. Analytical data is summarized in
the attached Table 1. The results of each monitoring well are summarized below.

e MW-1: MW-1 is located upgradient from the reported contaminant source area. Historic data
indicates there was one low-level detection of Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) in the July 2000 sample,
detected at 0.15 micrograms per liter (ug/L). A groundwater sample could not be collected from
this well due to lack of water in the well. In addition, the flush mount lid is damaged.

e MW-2: MW-2islocated down and side gradient from the reported contaminant source area. Low-
level detections of PCE were reported in samples collected from March through July 2000, ranging
from 0.45 to 7.0 ug/L. Historic PCE detections at MW-2 were above the NR 140 Preventive Action
Limit (PAL) of 0.5 ug/L. No VOCs were detected above the laboratory limit of detection (LOD) in
the sample collected from MW-2 in October 2023.

e MW-3: MW-3 is located down gradient reported contaminant source area. Elevated
concentrations of PCE were reported in samples collected from March through July 2000, ranging
from 45 to 59 ug/L. Historic PCE detections were roughly 10 times higher than the NR 140
Enforcement Standard (ES) of 5 ug/L. The PCE concentration reported in the October 2023 sample
event was 4.1 ug/L, which is lower than the ES, but higher than the PAL. No other VOCs were
detected above the LOD in the sample from MW-3. It is worth noting that there were detections
of cis-1,2-Dichloroethene and Trichloroethene (TCE) in previous sampling events. These two
chemicals are known to be degradation byproducts of PCE. These chemicals were not detected
above the LOD in the sample collected in October 2023.

e MW-4: MW-4 is located further down gradient from the reported contaminant source area. PCE
was reported at 0.31 ug/L in the sample collected in July 2000. No VOCs were detected above the
LOD in the sample collected in October 2023.
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Summary
e A groundwater sample could not be collected from monitoring well MW-1 due to lack of water in
the well. If future groundwater samples are required at the location of MW-1, a new well may
need to be constructed.

e No VOCs were detected above the LOD in the sample collected from MW-2 in October 2023.

e The PCE concentration reported in the October 2023 sample event was 4.1 ug/L, which is lower
than the ES, but higher than the PAL. This detection is a 10-fold reduction from the last samples
collected in 2000, which suggests a decreasing trend of PCE. No other VOCs were detected above
the LOD in the sample from MW-3.

e No VOCs were detected above the LOD in the sample collected from MW-4 in October 2023.
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Table 1

Mike Murphy Property

Groundwater Analytical Results

Lodi, Wi
Monitoring Well Location MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 NR 140 | NR 140
Collection Date] 3/29/2000 | 5/20/2000 | 7/17/2000 | 10/12/2023] 3/29/2000 | 5/20/2000 | 7/17/2000 | 10/12/2023] 3/29/2000 | 5/20/2000 | 7/17/2000 | 10/12/2023 ES PAL
Analyte (only positive detections reported) (only positive detections reported) (only positive detections reported)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 70 7
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.38 <0.38 <0.38 200 40
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 0.2 0.02
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.27 <0.27 <0.27 5 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.28 <0.28 <0.28 850 85
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.49 <0.49 <0.49
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.41 <0.41 <0.41
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.43 <0.43 <0.43
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.35 <0.35 <0.35 60 12
1,2,4-Tricholorobenzene <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 70 14
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 480 96
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.49 <0.49 <0.49 0.2 0.02
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 0.05 0.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 600 60|
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.69 <0.69 <0.69 5 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.37 <0.37 <0.37 5 0.5
1,3,5-Trimethlybenzene <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 480 96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 600 120
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.28 <0.28 <0.28 0.4 0.04]
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 75 15
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.31 <0.31 <0.31
2-Butanone <2.9 <2.9 <2.9
2-Chlorotoluene <0.31 <0.31 <0.31
2-Hexanone <3.3 <3.3 <3.3
4-Chlorotoluene <0.31 <0.31 <0.31
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <3.7 <3.7 <3.7
Acetone <4.1 <4.1 <4.1 9000 1800
Benzene <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 5 0.5
Bromobenzene <0.33 <0.33 <0.33
Bromochlorobenzene <0.26 <0.26 <0.26
Bromodichloromethane <0.76 <0.76 <0.76 0.6 0.06
Bromoform <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.4 0.44]
Bromoethane <0.72 <0.72 <0.72 10 1
Carbon disufide <0.83 <0.83 <0.83 1000 200
Carbon tetrachloride <0.37 <0.37 <0.37 5 0.5
Chlorobenzene <0.37 <0.37 <0.37
Chloroethane <1.1 <1.1 <1.1 400 80
Chloroform <0.46 <0.46 <0.46 6 0.6
Chloromethane <1.3 <1.3 <1.3 30 3]
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.41 7.8 6.2 4.3 <0.41 4.3 <0.41
cis-1,2-Dichloropropene <0.34 <0.34 <0.34
Dibromochloromethane <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 60 6
Dibromomethane <0.45 <0.45 <0.45
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.63 <0.63 <0.63
Diisopropyl ether <0.26 <0.26 <0.26
Ethylbenzene <0.42 <0.42 <0.42 700 140
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.57 <0.57 <0.57
Isopropylbenzene <0.39 <0.39 <0.39
m & p-Xylene <0.74 <0.74 <0.74 2 0.4
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.28 <0.28 <0.28 60 12
Methylene chloride <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 5 0.5
n-Butylbenzene <0.34 <0.34 <0.34
n-Propylbenzene <0.34 <0.34 <0.34
Napthanlene <0.35 <0.35 <0.35 100 10
o-Xylene <0.72 <0.72 <0.72 2 0.4
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.29 <0.29 <0.29
sec-Butylbenzene <0.33 <0.33 <0.33
Styrene <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 100 10
tert-Butylbenzene <0.27 <0.27 <0.27
Tetrachloroethene 0.45 7.0 1.6 <0.55 59 45 52 4.1 0.31 <0.55 5 0.5
Tetrahyrdrofuran <3.4 <3.4 <3.4 50 10
Toluene <0.27 <0.27 <0.27 800 160
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.35 <0.35 <0.35
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.57 <0.57 <0.57 0.4 0.04
Trichloroethene <0.39 1.4 1.4 1.6 <0.39 <0.39 5 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.41 <0.41 <0.41
Vinyl acetate <6.4 <6.4 <6.4
Vinyl chloride <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.2 0.02
Table Notes
4.1 Bold numbers indicate analyte detected above Preventive Action Limit

7

Shaded cells indicate analyte detected above Enforcement Standard
All results are reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L)
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delivering more than data from your environmental analyses

CLEARSTART WATER
TOM FITZWILLIAMS

127 10th AVE
BARABOO, WI 53913

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Project Name: MURPHY

Project Phase:

Contract #: 3579

CT Laboratories LLC

e 1230 Lange Ct e« Baraboo, WI 53913

-356-2760 ¢« www.ctlaboratories.com

Page 1 of 11

Arrival Temperature: See COC

Report Date: 10/17/2023

Project #: Date Received: 10/11/2023
Folder #: 181281 Reprint Date: 10/18/2023
Copy: tom@clearstartwater.com Purchase Order #:
CT LAB Sample#: 1382398 Sample Description: MW-2 Sampled: 10/10/2023 16:05
Analyte Result Units LOD LoQ Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method
Date/Time Date/Time

Organic Results

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.34 ug/L 0.34 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.38 ug/L 0.38 1.3 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.36 ug/L 0.36 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.27 ug/L 0.27 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.28 ug/L 0.28 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.49 ug/L 0.49 1.7 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.41 ug/L 0.41 1.4 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.43 ug/L 0.43 1.5 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.35 ug/L 0.35 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 0.50 1.7 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 0.34 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.49 ug/L 0.49 1.7 1 z 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.33 ug/L 0.33 1.1 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.36 ug/L 0.36 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.69 ug/L 0.69 2.3 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C

Unless specifically stated to the contrary, soil/sediment/sludge sample results/LOD/LOQ/RLs were reported on a Dry Weight Basis




CLEARSTART WATER Contract #: 3579
( T |_ n B 0 R _H T 0 R | [_: S &\ Project Name: MURPHY Folder #: 181281
Project #: Page 2 of 11
delivering more than data from your environmental analyses Project Phase:
CT LAB Sample#: 1382398 Sample Description: MW-2 Sampled: 10/10/2023 16:05
Analyte Result Units LOD LoQ Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method
Date/Time Date/Time
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.37 ug/L 0.37 1.3 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 ug/L 0.30 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.30 ug/L 0.30 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.28 ug/L 0.28 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.33 ug/L 0.33 1.1 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.31 ug/L 0.31 1.1 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
2-Butanone <29 ug/L 2.9 10 1 Y 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
2-Chlorotoluene <0.31 ug/L 0.31 1.1 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
2-Hexanone <3.3 ug/L 33 11 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
4-Chlorotoluene <0.31 ug/L 0.31 1.1 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <37 ug/L 3.7 13 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Acetone <41 ug/L 41 14 1 Y 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.6 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Bromobenzene <0.33 ug/L 0.33 1.1 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Bromochloromethane <0.26 ug/L 0.26 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Bromodichloromethane <0.76 ug/L 0.76 2.6 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 0.50 1.7 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Bromomethane <0.72 ug/L 0.72 24 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Carbon disulfide <0.83 ug/L 0.83 2.8 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Carbon tetrachloride <0.37 ug/L 0.37 1.3 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Chlorobenzene <0.37 ug/L 0.37 1.3 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Chloroethane <1.1 ug/L 11 3.7 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Chloroform <0.46 ug/L 0.46 1.6 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Chloromethane <1.3 ug/L 1.3 44 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 0.41 1.4 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C

Unless specifically stated to the contrary, soil/sediment/sludge sample results/LOD/LOQ/RLs were reported on a Dry Weight Basis




CLEARSTART WATER Contract #: 3579
( T |_ n B 0 R _H T 0 R | [_: S &\ Project Name: MURPHY Folder #: 181281
Project #: Page 3 of 11
delivering more than data from your environmental analyses Project Phase:
CT LAB Sample#: 1382398 Sample Description: MW-2 Sampled: 10/10/2023 16:05
Analyte Result Units LOD LoQ Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method
Date/Time Date/Time
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.34 ug/L 0.34 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Dibromochloromethane <0.36 ug/L 0.36 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Dibromomethane <0.45 ug/L 0.45 1.5 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.63 ug/L 0.63 2.1 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Diisopropyl ether <0.26 ug/L 0.26 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Ethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 0.42 14 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.57 ug/L 0.57 1.9 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Isopropylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 0.39 1.3 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
m & p-Xylene <0.74 ug/L 0.74 2.5 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.28 ug/L 0.28 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Methylene chloride <1.2 ug/L 1.2 4.0 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
n-Butylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 0.34 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
n-Propylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 0.34 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Naphthalene <0.35 ug/L 0.35 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
o-Xylene <0.72 ug/L 0.72 2.4 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.29 ug/L 0.29 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
sec-Butylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 0.33 1.1 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Styrene <0.33 ug/L 0.33 1.1 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
tert-Butylbenzene <0.27 ug/L 0.27 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Tetrachloroethene <0.55 ug/L 0.55 1.9 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Tetrahydrofuran <34 ug/L 34 12 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Toluene <0.27 ug/L 0.27 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.35 ug/L 0.35 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.57 ug/L 0.57 2.0 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Trichloroethene <0.39 ug/L 0.39 1.3 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C

Unless specifically stated to the contrary, soil/sediment/sludge sample results/LOD/LOQ/RLs were reported on a Dry Weight Basis




CLEARSTART WATER Contract #: 3579
( T |_ n B 0 R .n T 0 R | E S Project Name: MURPHY Folder #: 181281
Project #: Page 4 of 11

delivering more than data from your environmental analyses Project Phase:

CT LAB Sample#: 1382398 Sample Description: MW-2 Sampled: 10/10/2023 16:05
Analyte Result Units LOD LoQ Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method
Date/Time Date/Time
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.41 ug/L 0.41 1.4 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Vinyl acetate <6.4 ug/L 6.4 22 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
Vinyl chloride <0.15 ug/L 0.15 0.50 1 10/12/2023 16:14 DGS EPA8260C
CT LAB Sample#: 1382399 Sample Description: MW-3 Sampled: 10/10/2023 15:55
Analyte Result Units LOD LoQ Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method
Date/Time Date/Time

Organic Results

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.34 ug/L 0.34 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.38 ug/L 0.38 1.3 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.36 ug/L 0.36 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.27 ug/L 0.27 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.28 ug/L 0.28 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.49 ug/L 0.49 1.7 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.41 ug/L 0.41 1.4 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.43 ug/L 0.43 15 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.35 ug/L 0.35 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 0.50 1.7 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 0.34 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.49 ug/L 0.49 1.7 1 z 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.33 ug/L 0.33 1.1 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.36 ug/L 0.36 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.69 ug/L 0.69 23 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.37 ug/L 0.37 1.3 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C

Unless specifically stated to the contrary, soil/sediment/sludge sample results/LOD/LOQ/RLs were reported on a Dry Weight Basis




CLEARSTART WATER Contract #: 3579
( T |_ n B 0 R _H T 0 R | [_: S &\ Project Name: MURPHY Folder #: 181281
Project #: Page 5 of 11
delivering more than data from your environmental analyses Project Phase:
CT LAB Sample#: 1382399 Sample Description: MW-3 Sampled: 10/10/2023 15:55
Analyte Result Units LOD LoQ Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method
Date/Time Date/Time
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 ug/L 0.30 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.30 ug/L 0.30 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.28 ug/L 0.28 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.33 ug/L 0.33 1.1 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.31 ug/L 0.31 1.1 1 Y 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
2-Butanone <29 ug/L 2.9 10 1 Y 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
2-Chlorotoluene <0.31 ug/L 0.31 1.1 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
2-Hexanone <3.3 ug/L 3.3 11 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
4-Chlorotoluene <0.31 ug/L 0.31 1.1 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <3.7 ug/L 3.7 13 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Acetone <4.1 ug/L 4.1 14 1 Y 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.6 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Bromobenzene <0.33 ug/L 0.33 1.1 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Bromochloromethane <0.26 ug/L 0.26 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Bromodichloromethane <0.76 ug/L 0.76 2.6 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 0.50 1.7 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Bromomethane <0.72 ug/L 0.72 2.4 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Carbon disulfide <0.83 ug/L 0.83 2.8 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Carbon tetrachloride <0.37 ug/L 0.37 1.3 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Chlorobenzene <0.37 ug/L 0.37 1.3 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Chloroethane <11 ug/L 11 3.7 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Chloroform <0.46 ug/L 0.46 1.6 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Chloromethane <1.3 ug/L 1.3 4.4 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 0.41 14 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.34 ug/L 0.34 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C

Unless specifically stated to the contrary, soil/sediment/sludge sample results/LOD/LOQ/RLs were reported on a Dry Weight Basis




CLEARSTART WATER Contract #: 3579
( T |_ n B 0 R _H T 0 R | [_: S &\ Project Name: MURPHY Folder #: 181281
Project #: Page 6 of 11
delivering more than data from your environmental analyses Project Phase:
CT LAB Sample#: 1382399 Sample Description: MW-3 Sampled: 10/10/2023 15:55
Analyte Result Units LOD LoQ Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method
Date/Time Date/Time
Dibromochloromethane <0.36 ug/L 0.36 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Dibromomethane <0.45 ug/L 0.45 1.5 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.63 ug/L 0.63 21 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Diisopropy! ether <0.26 ug/L 0.26 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Ethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 0.42 1.4 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.57 ug/L 0.57 1.9 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Isopropylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 0.39 1.3 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
m & p-Xylene <0.74 ug/L 0.74 2.5 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.28 ug/L 0.28 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Methylene chloride <1.2 ug/L 1.2 4.0 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
n-Butylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 0.34 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
n-Propylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 0.34 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Naphthalene <0.35 ug/L 0.35 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
o-Xylene <0.72 ug/L 0.72 24 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.29 ug/L 0.29 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
sec-Butylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 0.33 1.1 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Styrene <0.33 ug/L 0.33 1.1 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
tert-Butylbenzene <0.27 ug/L 0.27 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Tetrachloroethene 4.1 ug/L 0.55 1.9 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Tetrahydrofuran <3.4 ug/L 34 12 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Toluene <0.27 ug/L 0.27 1.0 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.35 ug/L 0.35 1.2 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.57 ug/L 0.57 2.0 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Trichloroethene <0.39 ug/L 0.39 1.3 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.41 ug/L 0.41 1.4 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C

Unless specifically stated to the contrary, soil/sediment/sludge sample results/LOD/LOQ/RLs were reported on a Dry Weight Basis




CLEARSTART WATER Contract #: 3579
( T |_ n B 0 R .n T 0 R | E S Project Name: MURPHY Folder #: 181281
Project #: Page 7 of 11

delivering more than data from your environmental analyses Project Phase:

CT LAB Sample#: 1382399 Sample Description: MW-3 Sampled: 10/10/2023 15:55
Analyte Result Units LOD LoQ Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method
Date/Time Date/Time
Vinyl acetate <6.4 ug/L 6.4 22 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
Vinyl chloride <0.15 ug/L 0.15 0.50 1 10/12/2023 16:42 DGS EPA8260C
CT LAB Sample#: 1382400 Sample Description: MW-4 Sampled: 10/10/2023 15:40
Analyte Result Units LOD LoQ Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method
Date/Time Date/Time

Organic Results

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.34 ug/L 0.34 1.2 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.38 ug/L 0.38 1.3 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.36 ug/L 0.36 1.2 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.27 ug/L 0.27 1.0 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.28 ug/L 0.28 1.0 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.49 ug/L 0.49 1.7 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.41 ug/L 0.41 14 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.43 ug/L 0.43 1.5 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.35 ug/L 0.35 1.2 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 0.50 1.7 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 0.34 1.2 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.49 ug/L 0.49 1.7 1 z 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.33 ug/L 0.33 1.1 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.36 ug/L 0.36 1.2 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.69 ug/L 0.69 2.3 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.37 ug/L 0.37 1.3 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 ug/L 0.30 1.0 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C

Unless specifically stated to the contrary, soil/sediment/sludge sample results/LOD/LOQ/RLs were reported on a Dry Weight Basis




CLEARSTART WATER Contract #: 3579
( T |_ n B 0 R _H T 0 R | [_: S &\ Project Name: MURPHY Folder #: 181281
Project #: Page 8 of 11
delivering more than data from your environmental analyses Project Phase:
CT LAB Sample#: 1382400 Sample Description: MW-4 Sampled: 10/10/2023 15:40
Analyte Result Units LOD LoQ Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method
Date/Time Date/Time
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.30 ug/L 0.30 1.0 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.28 ug/L 0.28 1.0 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.33 ug/L 0.33 1.1 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.31 ug/L 0.31 1.1 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
2-Butanone <29 ug/L 2.9 10 1 Y 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
2-Chlorotoluene <0.31 ug/L 0.31 1.1 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
2-Hexanone <3.3 ug/L 3.3 1 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
4-Chlorotoluene <0.31 ug/L 0.31 1.1 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <37 ug/L 3.7 13 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Acetone <41 ug/L 41 14 1 Y 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.6 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Bromobenzene <0.33 ug/L 0.33 1.1 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Bromochloromethane <0.26 ug/L 0.26 1.0 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Bromodichloromethane <0.76 ug/L 0.76 2.6 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 0.50 1.7 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Bromomethane <0.72 ug/L 0.72 24 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Carbon disulfide <0.83 ug/L 0.83 2.8 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Carbon tetrachloride <0.37 ug/L 0.37 1.3 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Chlorobenzene <0.37 ug/L 0.37 1.3 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Chloroethane <1.1 ug/L 1.1 3.7 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Chloroform <0.46 ug/L 0.46 1.6 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Chloromethane <1.3 ug/L 1.3 44 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 0.41 1.4 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.34 ug/L 0.34 1.2 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Dibromochloromethane <0.36 ug/L 0.36 1.2 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C

Unless specifically stated to the contrary, soil/sediment/sludge sample results/LOD/LOQ/RLs were reported on a Dry Weight Basis




CLEARSTART WATER Contract #: 3579
( T |_ n B 0 R _H T 0 R | [_: S &\ Project Name: MURPHY Folder #: 181281
Project #: Page 9 of 11
delivering more than data from your environmental analyses Project Phase:
CT LAB Sample#: 1382400 Sample Description: MW-4 Sampled: 10/10/2023 15:40
Analyte Result Units LOD LoQ Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method
Date/Time Date/Time
Dibromomethane <0.45 ug/L 0.45 1.5 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.63 ug/L 0.63 2.1 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Diisopropyl ether <0.26 ug/L 0.26 1.0 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Ethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 0.42 14 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.57 ug/L 0.57 1.9 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Isopropylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 0.39 1.3 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
m & p-Xylene <0.74 ug/L 0.74 2.5 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.28 ug/L 0.28 1.0 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Methylene chloride <1.2 ug/L 1.2 4.0 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
n-Butylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 0.34 1.2 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
n-Propylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 0.34 1.2 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Naphthalene <0.35 ug/L 0.35 1.2 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
o-Xylene <0.72 ug/L 0.72 2.4 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.29 ug/L 0.29 1.0 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
sec-Butylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 0.33 1.1 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Styrene <0.33 ug/L 0.33 1.1 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
tert-Butylbenzene <0.27 ug/L 0.27 1.0 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Tetrachloroethene <0.55 ug/L 0.55 1.9 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Tetrahydrofuran <34 ug/L 34 12 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Toluene <0.27 ug/L 0.27 1.0 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.35 ug/L 0.35 1.2 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.57 ug/L 0.57 2.0 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Trichloroethene <0.39 ug/L 0.39 1.3 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.41 ug/L 0.41 1.4 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C
Vinyl acetate <6.4 ug/L 6.4 22 1 10/12/2023 17:11 DGS EPA8260C

Unless specifically stated to the contrary, soil/sediment/sludge sample results/LOD/LOQ/RLs were reported on a Dry Weight Basis
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delivering more than data from your environmental analyses

CLEARSTART WATER
Project Name: MURPHY
Project #:

Project Phase:

Contract #: 3579
Folder #: 181281
Page 10 of 11

CT LAB Sample#: 1382400 Sample Description: MW-4

Sampled: 10/10/2023 15:40

Analyte Result Units LOD LoQ Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method
Date/Time Date/Time
Vinyl chloride <0.15 ug/L 0.15 0.50 1 10/12/2023 17:11  DGS EPA8260C

Unless specifically stated to the contrary, soil/sediment/sludge sample results/LOD/LOQ/RLs were reported on a Dry Weight Basis




CLEARSTART WATER Contract #: 3579
( T |_ n B 0 R .n T 0 R | E S Project Name: MURPHY Folder #: 181281
Project #: Page 11 of 11

delivering more than data from your environmental analyses Project Phase:

Notes regarding entire Chain of Custody:

Notes: * Indicates a value in between the LOD (limit of detection) and the LOQ (limit of quantitation). All LOD/LOQs are adjusted to reflect dilution and also
any differences in the sample weight / volume as compared to standard amounts.

All samples were received intact and properly preserved unless otherwise noted. The results reported relate only to the samples tested. This report shall
not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval of this laboratory. The Chain of Custody is attached.
Submitted by: Jodi L. Serstad
Project Manager
608-356-2760

QC Qualifiers

Code Description Current CT Laboratories Certifications
Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank. Wisconsin (WDNR) Chemistry ID# 157066030
Toxicity present in BOD sample. Wisconsin (DATCP) Bacteriology ID# 289
Diluted Out. Louisiana NELAP (primary) ID# 115843
Safe, No Total Co.llform detected. . Illinois NELAP Lab ID# 200073
Unsafe, Total Coliform detected, no E. Coli detected.
Unsafe, Total Coliform detected and E. Coli detected. Kansas NELAP Lab ID# E-10368
Holding time exceeded. Virginia NELAP Lab ID# 460203
Incubator temperature was outside acceptance limits during test period. ISO/IEC 17025-2005 A2LA Cert # 3806.01
Estimated value. DoD-ELAP A2LA 3806.01

Significant peaks were detected outside the chromatographic window.

Matrix spike and/or Matrix Spike Duplicate recovery outside acceptance limits.

Insufficient BOD oxygen depletion.

Complete BOD oxygen depletion.

Concentration of analyte differs more than 40% between primary and confirmation analysis.
Laboratory Control Sample outside acceptance limits.

See Narrative at end of report.

Surrogate standard recovery outside acceptance limits due to apparent matrix effects.
Sample received with improper preservation or temperature.

Analyte concentration was below detection limit.

Raised Quantitation or Reporting Limit due to limited sample amount or dilution for matrix background interference.
Sample amount received was below program minimum.

Analyte exceeded calibration range.

Replicate/Duplicate precision outside acceptance limits.

N<Xs<cHwxPOpUvVOoOZ=ETre«"ITeOmMmmMmOoOOW

Specified calibration criteria was not met.
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CT Laboratories Terms and Conditions

Whore a purchaser (Chent) places an order for laboratory. Consulting of 52mpéng senvces trem CT Lamms(crucnsmlm@mema $6rCes PATSLAN! 1o these Terms and Condiions, and the fefated Quotation or s agreed in 0 negolated contract mmgabsec:cedommnageem\ommy
lﬂeQdawnmsBnmmwm@eﬂqdcu’sﬁm'bdowwmmTermsandConOhot\s and an agreement to be bound by tese TETTS and Conditons. No contrery or 2ddtona! terms and conddons expressed ina Chents ent shal be o 2 port of the convact aeaied
upon acceplance of hese Tarms ang Condtons. UNoSS 8coedted by CTL 1 3dvance of the start of the project 2nd i wntng

1. ORDERSMDRECEPTO; SAMPLES .= LY Avceptance Pyl

1.1 The Chient may place the Order (1 @ spccr'v a Scope of Work) esther by Submitting 5 purchase ordef to CTL in wnting by ‘elcphcne (Senfirmed in w1ING! 3 by negotated contract Wiichever option the Clent selects for placing the Order. the Order shal not be vakd uress # contais sufficient informaton
enable CTL 10 CATY out the Crent's requirements. 1115 the poiey of CTL ot Samptes not meeting the acceplance catena, cutbned in the NELAC standards 218 Sechon 5 8 3 2 of the DOD QSM. will not be accepted by the iaboratory or will be quatfied on the finat report Al Samples submitted to the taboratery
must (a)be accomparued by proper fult and Complete documentaton MClidng sampte igentficascn ‘ocaten date and tme of Collecton the collector S Name, Yype of preservaton uf any) type of sample. any special comments congerning the sample and any acibora. P/ Urent helds on the chaun-of-
custody In the absence Gf dny u* the required Informaton, the laberAto'Y i atiempt 1o contact the chent 1o obtain the INfOrMAton. f unaia to optain T 0€CeSEary informalon, the tinal report will be Gualfied ,

(b) samples must be ladeled APIOpnately with a unique sample 1¢en3ficat0n writien with indeable ink on waler rewistant tabels U the taboratory cm\o! ae‘etmm the 1dentity of a sampte. it may be fejected and the clem will be d for hather or g (C) Samples must be inan
appropnate sampie con2mr (f the container i inappropriate, the ctent will be contacted for furmer nstructons of ¢ 9 i aralysis ig . e i3 report wyil be quatificd CTL can provide a g gul 9 containers and presenvatons for aratyrcal memods requested. (d)
adhere to method speaified hoding imes. if samplos are received WD 19SS T1an % me holding time remaining for the requesled 1est. CTL will maka s best effort to anatyze the samples and nobfy the clent If holdng bmes nre excoeded, the final report will be qualfied (e) contain adequate sample volume to
perform the necessary testing If sufficient volume is not present, he SBMPle may be rejected and the chent will be contacted for further instnuchons Of MESaMPling |t samples show wans of damaoe ntamination of inadequate WPSMN’" the €xent uill b nothied 17 analvsis €an "" performad the fima
rrrorwf'l he quatfied Ifnot "‘p(,]"\ e Prergented m"ﬂv T ent coMhed for f e nntu o o Tesat Bhig s "K Centn teapnnst e ROHTIEISTaNg an ¢ e R IR Ry e bt

oot e 100 2e, 0t 0l tenpiet et e i te s

e e

LT PNsE b supetiend e Ll de S Vol LU Bentn o prema Le T T e s sttt FoletBed g ekl Traeal e e a8 e e ary satpes ‘.uu‘; e ot accompranied by he e m Lulosfe de\ FAUPLANG 1 e iy dJHTy W EIOCESS A0IK dun 1O
COBTHNAION G ST LMENS O WUK areas e Leetil whe te :cs,,ons 4 10r the costs ul i uv arid feCOvery
13 Pnor o Sample Accepince. the entre nsk of loss of damage 1 Sampies remamns wid he Clent In no event will CTL have any respensiihty or 13biLTY for ;e action or inaction of any camer shipping or debvering any semple to or from CTU's p Clent is responsibie 10 assure that any sempie
any wichis 1o be delvered to CTL's premises wil be packaged. labeled, transported and detvered property and in a¢cofG3nCe with appicable laws
1.4 Crents using CTL's SHPPNg 8CCOUNYS) do 50 ai Iher own NSk and Must purchase separate MSurance f they do not wish 10 assume nsk of loss CTL ¥ ot any nisk for any semples outside of CTL's control and nel successhily calivered to the y within specifigd hotd tmes
1.5 CTL wil not accept sabibty for any sample(s). oxcept sample(s) damaged or broken by log-in staff prior to successfut lo9 0 of the samplo(s) into the CTL- LIMS system. This includes. but may not be imited to. complote. vatid COG documentation. all sample receiving issues being rescived from a delay
caused by the Chent in CTL'S abibty 10 log-n samples. incluging missed tumarcund and hold bmes, delay in p and, charges to the Clent
&6 ctn. will enly reject samp:‘e& per drectians from the Ctent. CTL's sole bability is to inform the Client of any sample receip! issues, and may provide an indication how proceeding with the analysis may affect resutts and final accep by the regulatng agency. Ukimately. sutabity for use is 1 the
ent and the regulating agencyts)
1.7 Sigring of t::g CcOCy the CIcrn or Qhent's representative, or drectons to CTL via email of Fax constitutes acceptance ¢f hase Terms and Condtons and guarantees payment by the Cert to CTL
2. PAYMENT TERMS

2.1 Services performed by CTL will be in accorgance with prioes quoted and tater confrmed (o witing or as stated in the Price Scheduo. Invoices may be submtted to Ctent upen completion of any sample delvery group, Payment in sdvence 1S roquired for ai Cients except those whose credit has been established with
CTL. For Chents with approved credt. payment terms eno neét 30 days from the date of invoice by CTL. Al overdue payments 2ré sibject to an addibonal mterest and service charge of ono and one-half percent (1.5%) or the maximum rote permssidie By [aw, per month or porion thereef from e due date urdl he date o
payment Al fees ara charged or billed directly to the Chent Tmbtmngolahrdpanywmrmm;ameptedwum» statement. signed by the third party thal acknowledges and accepts payment responsiblity. CTL moy suspend work and withhold detvery of data under tfes order atany tme in the event Client farks to make
tmely payment of its inveices. Client shal be responsible 1or al costs and exp tnchuding r ¥sfees CTL reserves the nght to refuse 1o proceed with work at any tme based Lpon an unfavorable Client credit report

3. CHANGE ORDERS, TERHINATION
3.1 Changes t the Scope of Wark, pce. or resut dedvery date may be intated by CTL after Sample Acceptance due 1o any condion whch conficts wih analyical, QA or ther protcots varmanted in these Terms and Canditens. CTL will not procecd ith such changes uni! an agreemerd with the Clent 15 reached on

he of oy Cost, dengear change 1o 8 Scope of Wark, and such agreament s documertied in witng
to the Scope of Work. inchuding bul not kmited to increasing or decreasing the work, changng test and anatysis specit o inthe p of the work may be initiated by the Chent 2fter samplo acceptance. Such a change will be documented in writing and may restét in a change in cost
¢ bme commitment. CTL's acceptance of such changes 1s contingent upon lechnical y and )
'3 Suspension of termination of all or any part ¢f the work may be intated by the Clent CTL Mlbecmpensawd conszstent with szumemCanmCTijmwwaimm progress 2nd be pad in full far 21 work completed.
4. WARRANTES ANDUABLITY
4.1 Where apptcadle. CTL wi use anatytical methodoiogies whch are m f with putished test ds CTL has & these méthods In its Laboratory Qualty Manuals and referenced Standard Operating Procedures and where the nature of composition of the semple requires .
CTL reserves the nght to deviate from these meth as . based on the ressonabie dgment of CTL. which deviotions of 2ny, wili be made on 8 basis consistent with recognized standards of the industry and/or CTL's Laboratory Quality Manuats Clent may request that CTL

perform according 10 8 mutuolly agreed Quakty Assumnce Project Plan (OAPP) ln mo ovent that samples amve prior to agreement cn a QAPP, CTL will p'oceed with anatyses under its Standard Quality Manuals then in effect. and CTL will not be responsiblo for arny
be repeated to comply with a subsequently finalized QAPP

ping cr other chargss if work must

4.2 CTL shall start prep. and/or analysis within g times p: that Sample Acceptance occurs within 48 hours ¢f samping or 1l2dmewanqnmolormtost whichever is less. Samples recerved that ¢o not meel this pr 1 will be ged as expediled ples and the appropriate rate will

be added accordngly Where resolution of i leadng to Sample Accep does not occur within this pertod, CTL will use its best efforts to meec hol@ng tmes and will proceed with the work provided that, in CTL's judgment. the cham-of-custody or definition of the Scope of Work provide

sutficent guidance Rmryusascnpeesnocmrymmc‘rl.‘samty will be df d to have met h g Smes provided the inidal anatysis was p within the app holdng dme VWhere reanalysis demaonstrales that sample mathx mierference is the cause of farire to meet any Cunity
Manual reques have been met

4.3 CTL warrants that n A nd i nll L and certhcatons wirch are required to perform services uncer these Terms and Conditens provided that such requirements are specified in wiiting to CTL prior to Sample Acceptance. CTL will notity the Chent in wnting of any decersficaton of

revocaton of any teense. of notce of either, wiuch affects work in progress.

4.4 The warranty cbkgatens set forth in Sections 4.1, 4.2 and 4.3 are the sole and exclusive warranties given by CTL in connecton with any services performed by CTL or any Resutts generated from such services. and CTL gives and makes NO OTHER REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED No repr ive of CTL is d to gve or make any other representation or warranty or modify this warranty in any way.

45 Clents sole and exclusive remeady for the breach of warranty in connection with any senvices performed by CTL. will be Emited to repeating any services performad. coningent on the Client's providing. 8t the request of CTL and at the Cllent's expense. addiional sample(s) 4 necessary Any reanalysis

requested by the Clent generating Resuits consistent with the ongnal Resuts will be at the Clent's exp wingis y. CTU's dabaty for resamping costs wiil be brmuted to achal cost or one hundred or one hundred fifty dotars {$150) per sample, whichever is less
46 CTL's katulty lor any and all causes of acton ansing hereunder. mmuasedmcmnactﬂtwmmmy negxgemeorcmemse shall be bmuted 1o the lesser amount of compensaton for the servces performed o $100.000. All clams. Inciuang those for negigence, smslbedeemmwmvedmmm
hereon is filed within one year ofter CTL's completon of the semm Under no crcumstances. whether ansing in contract. tort (ncluding neghgence) or otherwise. shall CTL be responsibie for loss of use. 10ss of profits, o for eny special, indrect. o quendal d by the

services performed of by appcaton or use of the

4.7 in no event shall CTL have any rosponsibility of kabikty to the c&cnt fer any faikre or delay in performance by CTL which resufts, direcBy of indirectly, in whole of in part. from any cause or circumstance beyond the reascnable comrol of CTL Such causes and circumstances shall include. but not be fimited
to. acts of God. acts of Cient. acts or orders of any govemnmental authonty, stnkes or other labor disputes. natural disasters, actidents. wars, Civil @sturbances. equipment breakdown, matnix interferenco of unb highty plos that impact instrument operation. unavaitatuity of supplies from
usual suppters, dfficulties or delays in transportalon, mail or delvery services, of any other cause beyond CTL's reasonable control

S. RESULTS, WORK PRODUCT

51Demormformnonpmw b N onclery goro Wnelp shall only become the property of the Clent upon recerpt i full by CTL of paymart for the whole Orcer Ownership of any anatytcal method. QAXIC protocots, software progr ef equipment developed by CTL

for performance of work wil ffipained by CTL| j s ny third party

?2 Data zrgosnampie materials proned by Cllen%mt C¥ent's roque%‘;&lg!'resm obtaine CTL shall be held in confidence (untess such informatian is generally available to the pubkc or is tn the pubsc domain or Client has foited to pay CTL for all services rendered Cr is otherwise in breach of these
erms an dibons), required by law r le

63 Smn;l: mxsm*«i% W& h 1 or Chent's chent. even though subsequently determined not to meet the wamrantes descnbed in those Terms and Conditons. then the comp ) will be adpsted based upon mutual agreement tn no case shall the Chert urveasonably withhold

CTUs pendently

5 4 CTL reserves the right to smccmmcl seMocs mred the Ctent to y of (ab of. in CTL's sole pdgment, it is reasonably necessary, appropriate of advsabile to do $0, and with the Clents permission CTL will in no way be Bable for any subcon¥racted services ana afl appicadle

warrantes, GURTBIees and cted laboratory.

5.5 CTL shal dspose of the B3R days after the analytcal report is issued, unless mstructed 10 store them for an aftemnate penod of tMe Of to return such sampies to the Cliert. in @ manner consistent with U.S. Environmental Protection Agency regut

Federal, state or local requiror
retumn to the Ctent any sample or u

d other
o’ ply for samples or extracts stored longer than 30 days at the Chents request. Any samples for proiects that are canceled or not accepted, or for which return was requestod, will be returned to the Chent at Clent expense. CTL reserves the right to
single Is not m n GIL's pgrmitied capablity or the capabilites of CTL's destgnated waste disposal vendonis). of will make arrangements to ¢ispose of thesa samples at Cent and exp
o Aliy . s Aoe oy CTLageesmrehmallrecws!omve(f))years

, Cﬂem sgrees to reimburse CTL for hourly charges for personned invoived in the response and attcmey fees reascnably incured in obtaming sdvice conceming the respense. preparation to testfy. and appesrances

6. INSURANCE

6.1 CTL sha mantain in foroe pertor) m%is M&mwamwmmm a000rdance W the 2w of tho states having JUNSEiChien over CTL's employees who ere engagedin the performance ¢f the work. CTL shall alse meintain dunng

such period. Comprehensive Ge“"g‘ M:’r'g G %‘ occurrence! aggregats). Comprehensive Automabite Ligbikty. owned and hyed. ($1.000.000 combined sing'e Fmith. end Professional/Patition Liabilty tnsurance (Imit of $5.000.000 per occumencelaggregate) Any Chent requied
changes to msetmtsuwdﬂ ¥ lent.

7. AuDIT

7.1 Upon pror notee o CTL e records and 2oCounts Covenng remrbursable costs fetated 10 work done or he Clert, f0r 3 Penod of gng (1) yer &t completon of the work. The PUIPOSE of 21ty such ayat shiall be Only for vOrficaSon of SUch €osts. and CTL shal nct be requned 1o rowde
££CeSS 10 cost records where P publshed wt prices





